period ended 29th February 2020. The range of short term expected annual growth rates over this period
varies by CGU.
• Growth rate to perpetuity – 2% for all CGUs (2022: 2.5%)
• Discount rate – 10.08% for all CGUs (2022: 8.2%)

Potential variability in the amounts and timing of the cashflows was considered in the calculation of the
operating cashflows.

Applying the key assumptions, Goodwill impairment charge for the year ended 28 February 2023 amounts
to £493.0 million.

Page 57

ASTON MIDCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2023

8. Goodwill (continued)

The Group also performs sensitivity analysis on the key assumptions. The following table demonstrates
the impact of an increase of 0.5% in the discount rate, reduction in short term growth rates of 2% and a
0.5% reduction in the growth rate to perpetuity in isolation, for CGUs deemed to be sensitive to such
changes.

Recoverable
amounts

Net
recoverable

surplus

Reduction in
recoverable

amount of
2% charge in

short term
growth rates

Reduction in
recoverable

amount of
0.5% charge

in the
discount rate

Reduction in
recoverable

amount of
0.5% increase

in the
discount rate

£m £m £m £m £m

Finance 645 (67) 18 33 39

People 173 (210) 5 9 11

Health and care 338 (128) 9 17 21

Legal 295 (26) 8 15 18

Education 196 88 5 10 12

ITO 148 128 4 7 9

App Mod 181 (62) 5 9 11

Page 58

 ASTON MIDCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2023

9. Intangible assets

Customer
relationships Technology Trademarks

IP R&D and
Other

Research
and

development
Favourable

leases Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost

At 1 March 2021 398,660 219,894 101,532 1,000 10,256 101 731,443

Acquired through business combinations 28,500 10,800 1,400 2,000 - - 42,700

Eligible development costs capitalised - - - - 11,612 - 11,612

At 28 February 2022 427,160 230,694 102,932 3,000 21,868 101 785,755

Acquisitions through business combinations (note
7) 13,589 7,251 762 - - - 21,602

Eligible development costs capitalised - - - - 13,330 - 13,330

Foreign exchange movement 221 199 7 - - - 427

At 28 February 2023 440,970 238,144 103,701 3,000 35,198 101 821,114

Page 59

 ASTON MIDCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2023

9. Intangible assets (continued)

Customer
relationships Technology Trademarks

IP R&D and
Other

Research
and

development
Favourable

leases Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Accumulated amortisation and impairment

At 1 March 2021 26,283 29,099 10,300 700 2,416 54 68,852

Charged in year 21,591 24,162 7,644 303 3,354 39 57,093

At 28 February 2022 47,874 53,261 17,944 1,003 5,770 93 125,945

Charged in year 22,951 24,708 7,849 583 8,800 8 64,899

At 28 February 2023 70,825 77,969 25,793 1,586 14,570 101 190,844

Net book value

At 28 February 2022 379,286 177,433 84,988 1,997 16,098 8 659,810

At 28 February 2023 370,145 160,175 77,908 1,414 20,628 - 630,270

Expenditure on research and development in the period was £43,613k (2022: £34,821k) of which
£13,330k (2022: £11,612k) relating to the development of new products was capitalised in accordance
with IFRS.

Page 60

ASTON MIDCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2023

10. Property, plant and equipment

Land and
buildings

Computer
equipment
and other

Fixtures and
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cost or valuation

At 1 March 2021 2,957 11,406 2,652 17,015

Additions - 3,806 164 3,970

Acquisitions through business combinations - 79 16 95